## Student Senate Resolution 114.006 In Recognition of Brendan Dabbs Sponsored by President Matt Cooper and Vice President Katherine Scheidt

WHEREAS,

- The Student Government is the official governing body of the Student Association and exists to represent the present and long term best interest of the Student Association in the formulation of the University policy and in the fulfillment of the University mission; and
- Brendan Dabbs is a Senior Theater and Political Science major at Truman State University; and
- Brendan has served on Student Government for four years in various roles; and
- During his time with Student Government, Brendan spent the 2010-2011 year as a member of the Student Affairs committee; and
- From 2011-2012, Brendan served as the chair of the Parking Ticket Appeals Committee; and
- Brendan served as the Speaker of Student Government for both the 2012-2013 and 2013-2014 school year; and
- As Speaker, Brendan has actively administered the Sunday meetings for two years, and has done so with the utmost professionalism; and
- Brendan is a member of multiple honor societies, including Alpha Psi Omega and Pi Sigma Alpha, the National Honor Societies for Theater and Political Science; and
- Brendan has also been very active in Truman State's theater program; and
- Brendan has appeared as an actor in numerous productions, including *Twelfth Night*, Not a Thing out of Place, The Big Meal, and numerous others; and
- Furthermore, Brendan has directed and provided other technical roles in productions such as Next to Normal, Blood Wedding, Little Women, and many others; and
- Brendan was also very active in University Residence Life, where he was a Student Advisor for the 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 school years; and
- He has continued his positions of leadership in Residence Life through his role as the Hall Desk Manager for BNB in 2012-2013, his role as the Hall Desk Manager for Grim Hall and the Campbell Apartments in 2013-2014, and his position as the Fair Apartment Manager for 2013-2014; and
- Brendan's continued involvement in Student Government throughout his time at Truman demonstrates his level of commitment and passion for furthering the interests of the Student Body.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,

- That Student Government, on behalf of the Student Association, express its sincere gratitude to Speaker Brendan Dabbs for his service to the Truman State University community; and
- That Student Government wishes Brendan Dabbs the best of luck in the future.

THE STUDENT GOVERNMENT OF TRUMAN STATE UNIVERSITY DIRECTS THAT,

Additional copies of this resolution be disseminated to Brendan Dabbs and his parents.

agad Mat

Matt Cooper President of the Student Government